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CHAPTER 451—H. F. No. 229

An Act to amend Scction 52065, Revised Laws of Minnesotu
for 1905, reluting to the venire of grand juries with service of
notice and the return thercof.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Mailing of notice to serve as grand jurors.—
That Section 5265, Revised Laws 1905, be amended so as to read
as follows:

At least twelve daye before the first day of the court, said
clerk shall issue and deliver to the sheriff a venire under the
seal of the court, commanding him to summon the persons so
drawn to appear before said court at or before the hour of
cleven o'clock A. M. on the first day of the term thereof, to
serve as grand jurors, except that when said day shall fall on
a legal hotiday the venire shall be made returnable on the
succeeding day. The sheriff, at least fen days before the sitting
thereof, shall smmmon the persons named in such venire to
attend such court as grand jurors, by mailing a notice to each
person named therein by rcgistered mail at his last known
address, and at Icast three days before the sitting thereof le
shall give personal notice to each person whose registry receipt
Irus not been received by suid sheriff or lewve written notice at
the place of residence of such poerson with some person of proper
age. He shall return such venire to the comrt at the opening
thereof, specifying who were summoned, and the manner in
which each was notified.

Approved April 23, 1913,

CHAPTER 452—H. F. No. 39L

An Act to provide public ceamination of the books and
affairs of county agricultural societies. :
Be it enacted by the Legislaiure of the Stale of Minnesota:

Section 1. County agricultural society books to be subject
to inspection of public examiner.—All books and affairs of ail
county agricultural socicties or any like societies, receiving aid
form the appropriation for aid of county agricultural societies
ghall hereafter he suhject to examination by the public examiner
for the current year.

Approved April 23, 1913,




